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Mr Michael Brown MP
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Dear Mr Brown

External Review - Freedom of Information Act 1991 Michael Brown MP and
Minister for Police, Emergency Services and Correctional Services

I refer to the Ombudsman's determination made on 12 October 2020 regarding the
external review of the Freedom of Information (FOI) application you made to my
predecessor the Hon Corey Wingard MP under the Freedom of Information Act 1991
(the Act) requesting access to:

"All documents (including but not limited to reports, briefings, emails, notes, minutes,
plans and other documents) mentioning or related to the areas of Para Hills, Para
Hills West, Parafield, Parafield Gardens, Mawson Lakes or Green fields."

I give effect to the Ombudsman's determination by issuing the following information.

On 29 July 2020, I was appointed by the Premier, Hon Steven Marshall MP, as the
Minister for Police, Emergency Services and Correctional Services. The former
Minister for Police, Emergency Services and Correctional Services,
Hon Corey Wingard MP commenced responsibility for the Infrastructure and
Transport portfolio and retained the Recreation, Sport and Racing portfolio.

I acknowledge that the former decision made by the previous office in the Review
and Internal Review determination's to apply section 18 of the Act was undertaken as
it was considered that the physical review of the high-volume correspondence for key
words within scope, i.e. Para Hills, Para Hills West, Parafield, Parafield Gardens,
Mawson Lakes and Greenfields, was an unreasonable use of resources. This is

because the records management system does not register documents using suburb
as a category, and therefore this would necessitate the physical review of all
correspondence received during the date range within scope.

Following examination of the actions undertaken previously for this application, I am
informed by my staff that searches of ministerial email accounts, network drives and
the office's records management database, were undertaken, and accordingly

12 documents were identified which fall within my portfolio responsibilities.



As the Principal Officer of this agency and in accordance with the FOI Act please find
enclosed the Schedule of Documents (attachment 1) and the documents for release
(attachment 2).

I determine that two documents; 3 and 5 can be released in full.

Pursuant to clause 20(1 )(b) access to documents 2 and 9 is refused, as the
documents are publicly available. The website link to these documents is detailed in

the schedule of documents. Section 20(1 )(b) of the FOI Act provides that:

20- Refusal of access
1) An agency may refuse access to a document -
(b) if it is a document that is available for inspection at that or some other
agency (whether as part of a public register or otherwise) in accordance with
Part 2, or in accordance with a legislative instrument other than this Act,
whether or not inspection of the document is subject to a fee or charge;

I have determined that documents 1, 6,7, 8, 10, 11 and 12 contain information that
identifies individuals, the release of which would constitute an unreasonable
disclosure of their personal affairs. This information falls within the definition of

personal affairs under the FOI Act; therefore, the information is exempt by virtue of

Schedule 1, clause 6(1).

Further, pursuant to clause 6(2) document 4 is considered exempt as it contains
allegations or suggestions of criminal activity which has not been established by
judicial process.

6—Documents affecting personal affairs
(1)A document is an exempt document if it contains matter the disclosure of
which would involve the unreasonable disclosure of information concerning the
personal affairs of any person (living or dead).
(2) A document is an exempt document if it contains allegations or suggestions
of criminal or other improper conduct on the part of a person (living or dead) the
truth of which has not been established by judicial process and the disclosure of
which would be unreasonable.
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If you are unhappy with this external review determination you are entitled to exercise
your rights of further external review with the Ombudsman SA. Alternatively, you can
apply to the South Australian Civil and Administrative Tribunal (SACAT) online at
www.sacat.sa.Qov.au or by providing a copy of this decision to

sacat@sacat.sa.gov.au or GPO Box 2361 Adelaide SA 5001. If you wish to seek a
further review you must do so within 30 calendar days of receiving this external review
determination.

Should you require further information please contact my office on telephone
8303 0670.

Yours sincerely

Hon Vincent Tarzia
Minister for Police, Emergency Services and Correctional Services

30 / ,7 ,2020

End: 1. Schedule of Documents
2. Documents Discovered
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FOI Reference – 18POL0824 – Document Schedule 
 
 

 
Doc No 

 
Brief Description 

 
Date of Doc 

 
Full Access 

Part Access or 
Refused Access 

Clause 

1 Speeding vehicles on Garden Terrace 
and Yates Street Mawson Lakes 
Consultation undertaken 
 

5 March 2018 – 18 
April 2018 

No Part Access Personal details – clause 6 (1) 
 

2 Freedom of Information request to 
MFS regarding Mawson Lakes - ESS-
18-2170 
 
https://safecom-
files.s3.amazonaws.com/current/docs/
ess1821970_part_a.PDF  

22 June 2018 Publicly 
available  

Refuse 20(1)(c) 

3 Shooting in Para Hills 23 March 2018 Yes Full Nil 

4 Drug activity/assault allegations – 
Parafield Gardens  
 

11 Oct 2018 – 2 
Nov 2018 

No Refuse Personal details – clause 6 (2) 
 

5 Neighbourhood watch meeting – 
Mawson Lakes 
 

15 June 2018 – 4 
Sept 2018 

Yes Full Nil 

6 House Transport SAPOL escorts  
 

24 April 2018 No Part Access Personal details – clause 6 (1) 
 

7 School speed zones 
 

18 May 2018  
No 

Part Access Personal details – clause 6 (1) 
 

https://safecom-files.s3.amazonaws.com/current/docs/ess1821970_part_a.PDF
https://safecom-files.s3.amazonaws.com/current/docs/ess1821970_part_a.PDF
https://safecom-files.s3.amazonaws.com/current/docs/ess1821970_part_a.PDF


FOI Reference – 18POL0824 – Document Schedule 
 

8 Contacting a prisoner 
 

3 Aug 2018 No Part Access Personal details – clause 6 (1) 
 

9 Martin Small Consulting South 
Australia Speed Camera Audit 
https://dpti.sa.gov.au/__data/assets/pd
f_file/0015/520404/South_Australia_S
peed_Camera_Audit_-
_FINAL_REPORT.PDF  
 

Sept 2018 Publicly 
available 

 

Refuse Nil 

10 Abuse and violence allegations 
 

15 Oct 2018 – 29 
Oct 2018 

No Part Access Personal details – clause 6 (1) 
 

11 Neighbour dispute – assault 
allegations 
 

12 November 2018 No Part Access Personal details – clause 6 (1) 
 

12 Tenant Dispute 
 

16 May 2018 No Part Access Personal details – clause 6 (1) 

 
 

https://dpti.sa.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0015/520404/South_Australia_Speed_Camera_Audit_-_FINAL_REPORT.PDF
https://dpti.sa.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0015/520404/South_Australia_Speed_Camera_Audit_-_FINAL_REPORT.PDF
https://dpti.sa.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0015/520404/South_Australia_Speed_Camera_Audit_-_FINAL_REPORT.PDF
https://dpti.sa.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0015/520404/South_Australia_Speed_Camera_Audit_-_FINAL_REPORT.PDF
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Meneaud, Georgia (DCS)

From: SAPOL:MLO ESB
Sent: Friday, 23 March 2018 4:15 PM
To: AGD:Wingard Correspondence
Cc: Provis, Erinne (AGD)
Subject: SAPOL return: MRS18D0106 - CLOSE MP, Hon Susan - Member for Port Adelaide - On behalf of 

 Regarding pedestrian/child safety on Garden Terrace and Yates Street, near 
Mawson Lakes Primary School 

Attachments 032118 Signed Minute SAPOL.pdf; 032118 Minute.doc; 032118 DR.doc

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: LEIGH

Dear Ministers Office 

Re: MRS18D0106 ‐ CLOSE MP, Hon Susan ‐ Member for Port Adelaide ‐ On behalf of  ‐ Regarding 
pedestrian/child safety on Garden Terrace and Yates Street, near Mawson Lakes Primary School 

Please find attached the original correspondence, minute and draft response. 

Kind regards 

Shelley  

Sergeant Shelley Olsen  
Ministerial Liaison Officer 
COMMISSIONER’S SUPPORT BRANCH 
Governance and Capability Service (224) 

South Australia Police | 100 Angas Street | ADELAIDE SA 5000 
GPO Box 1539, ADELAIDE SA 5001 

SOUTH AUSTRALIA POLICE 
KEEPING SA SAFE 
The information contained in this message and any attachment is confidential and may also be the subject of legal, professional privilege or 
public interest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this document and or its attachments is 
unauthorised. Please advise us by reply and then delete it from your system. Any views or opinions presented are solely those of the author 
and do not necessarily represent those of SAPOL. 
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SAPOLMLO ESB

From:

Sent

To:

Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Monday, 5 March 2018 9:59 AM
AGD:Minister Picton; city@saiisbury.sa.gov.au

RE Constituent concerns - Road Safety on Yates Street, Mawson Lakes

Follow up
Completed

Good afternoon,

We received a call froml }, Mawson Lakes (Ph:l

 go to Mawson Lakes Primary School. He says Garden Terrace and Yates Street are extremely

dangerous, Yates Street is lined with cars on both sides prior to school start and finish which makes this narrow
street virtually one wayi^B^says cars frequently speed down the car lined street which can be very dangerous as
children are entering or leaving the school.

He explained that on Tuesday/ the 27 of February/ a car stopped in front of him on Yates Street/ parked in the
middle of the road blocking traffic and opened the car doors sitting there waiting for their children come out of the
school.

Ithen cautiously overtook the vehicle and he says the carthen came screeching up behind him. The driver held
down the horn, threatened him and verbally abused him. He reported this to the police, council and Mawson Lakes

Primary School requesting the school also put out a memo to parents requesting they drive more carefully.

Can these safety concerns please be investigated and/or monitored?

Kind regards,

Mahalah O'Malley
Office of Hon Susan Close MP | State Member for Port Adelaide
Minister for Education and Child Development | IVIinisfer for Higher Education and Skills
1/111 LEpson Street, Port Adelaide SA 5015

www.facebook.com/susandoseMP \ www.Ntter.com/susan close

*CT^€n^&l!iVrorj<)Ra!^(ir^e^n^
btad e! aid e (®barliameht^fi6v^au

The information in this e-masf may be confidentiai and/or legally priviieged. if you are not the intended recipient,
access to it is unauthorised and any disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance
on it is prohibited and may be unlawful.



Hon Corey Wingard MP 

Government 

of South Australia 
18EXT0002 

Hon Dr Susan Close MP 
Member for Port Adelaide 
Shop 1, 111 Lipson Street 
PORT ADELAIDE SA 5015 

Dear-� Jv .)<ll¥V 

Th
-

ail dated 5 March 2018, to the former Minister for Police, on behalf 
of egarding speeding vehicles in Garden Terrace and Yates Street, 
Mawson a es. 

Your correspondence was received during the caretaker period when I was not the 
responsible Minister. 

However, I am advised by South Australia Police (SAPOL) that their records indicate there 
has been four Traffic Watch Complaints over the last 12 months of 'disobey school 
crossing' on Garden Terrace. 

I am further advised that over the same period, there were no complaints relating to 
speeding vehicles on Yates Street. Additionally, there were no collisions reported during 
the same period on either Garden Terrace or Yates Street. 

Between 8 and 15 March 2018, SAPOL's Road Policing Section were deployed to Garden 
Terrace and Yates Street to conduct speed detection and visible policing duties. As a 
result, two expiations were issued for seatbelt compliance offences. 

I understand a member of the Road Policing Section has made numerous attempts to 
contact owever at the time of my letter, he was yet to respond to messages 
left on his phone and at his home address. 

SAPOL has reassured me they regularly conduct operations focusing on school drop-off 
and pick-up areas, with Mawson Lakes Primary School being one of the schools policed. 
The Road Policing Section will continue to deploy patrols to Garden Terrace and 
Yates Street to actively police this location for illegal driving behaviour. 

I trust this information is of assistance and I thank you for raising this important matter. 

Yours sincerely 

HoQ�i gad MP 
Minister for Polic mergency Services and Correctional Services 
Minister for Recreation, Sport and Racing 

Io 1 4 12018 

Minister for Police, Emergency Services and Correctional Services I Minister for Recreation, Sport and Racing 
Level 2. 45 Pirie Street, ADELAIDE SA 5000 I GPO Box 668 ADELAIDE SA 5001 I DX 450 
Tel 08 8463 6641 I Fax 08 8463 6642 I Email Ministerwinqard@sa.qov.au 
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Rosmini, Michelle (AGD) 

From: Barber, Vicki (AGD) 

Sent: 

To: 

Friday, 15 June 2018 4:30 PM 

Pomario, Leigh (AGD) 
Subject: FW: Guest Speaker Request 

Categories: Leigh 

Please index. Thanks 

From: AGD:Minister Wingard 

Sent: Friday, 15 June 2018 10:40 AM 

To: Barber, Vicki (AGD) 

Subject: FW: Guest Speaker Request 

From: Beau Brug <mawsonlakesnhw@gmail.com> 

Sent: Friday, 15 June 2018 10:28 AM 

To: AGD:Minister Wingard <MinisterWingard@sa.gov.au> 

Subject: Guest Speaker Request 

Guest Speaker Request 

Good morning, 

On behalf of the Mawson Lakes Neighbourhood Watch I would like to invite you to be a guest speaker at 
our upcoming meeting. 

Our upcoming meetings are; 

June 21 - Thursday, 5:30pm 
September 20 - Thursday, 5:30pm 
December 20 - Thursday, 5:30pm 

The venue is the Mawson Centre, Main St, Mawson Lakes. 

We invite you to address the meeting on any issues that might be relevant to our community, safety and 
what your role entails. 

Please advise if you are interested and available for any of those dates. 

Thanks, 
Lauren 
Mawson Lakes Neighbourhood Watch 

1 
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Rosmini, Michelle (AGD)

From: Barber, Vicki (AGD)
Sent: Tuesday, 4 September 2018 2:19 PM
To: Howard, Stephen (SAPOL)
Subject: FW: Guest Speaker Request

Hi Steve

As you can see below in the response to Mr Beau Brag, Mawson Lakes Neighbourhood Watch,! have stated that

would send this to SAPOL for action on behalf of the Minister.

Can you please forward this to the appropriate person for action on the Minister's behalf.

Thank you

Kind regards

Vicki Barber | Personal Assistant to the Hon Corey Wingard MP

Office of the Hon Corey Wingard MP
Minister for Police, Emergency Services and Correctionai Services

Minister for Recreation, Sport and Racing

GPQ Box 668 iAdelaide SA5001|Lv2 45 Pirie Street ADELAIDE SA 5000

From: Beau Brug <mawsoniakesnhw@Rmaii.com>

Sent: Wednesday, 29 August 2018 3:37 PM
To: AGD:MinisterWingard <MinisterWingard@sa.gov.au>

Subject: Re: Guest Speaker Request

Thank you

Thanks,
Cr Beau Brug
Area Coordinator
Mawson Lakes Neighbourhood & Business Watch

Connect with us on social media for updates through our closed Facebook Group "Mawson Lakes
Neighbourhood Watch". We have formal community meetings quarterly attended by SAPOL.

Courtesy ofMawson Lakes Neighbourhood Watch - please collect your FREE NEW Bin Sticker
from the office of our local State MP Michael Brown - 1/3 Wilkinson Rd, Para Hills.

On 29 Aug 2018, at 3:34 pm, AGD:Mmister Wingard <TvliiiisterWinsard^sa.gov.au> wrote:

Dear Lauren



Thank you for your kind invitation to the Hon Corey Wingard MP to attend and speak
at one of your Mawson Lakes Neighbourhood Watch meetings. Please accept my
apologies for the delay in responding to your request.

Regrettably, due to an extremely busy Parliamentary schedule this year, the Minister
will be unavailable on the dates you have provided.

However, he has asked for an official representative from SAPOL to contact you on
his behalf and represent the Minister at your meeting.

Accordingly, I will forward your request to SAPOL for their action.

Thank you, again, for your invitation to the Minister.

Kind regards

VickE Barber | Personal Assistant to the Hon Corey Wingard MP

Office of the Hon Corey Wingard MP
Minister for Police, Emergency Services and Correctional Services

Minister for Recreation, Sport and Racing
GPO Box 668 |AdelaideSA5001|Lv245P!rie Street ADELAIDE SA 5000

From: Beau Brug <mawsonlakesnhw@gmail,com>

Sent: Friday, 15 June 2018 10:28 AM
To: AGD:MinisterWingard <IVlinisterWing3rd@sa.gov.au>

Subject: Guest Speaker Request

Guest Speaker Request

Good morning,

On behalf of the Mawson Lakes Neighbourhood Watch I would like to invite you to be a

guest speaker at our upcoming meeting.

Our upcoming meetings are;

June 21 - Thursday, 5:30pm
September 20 - Thursday, 5:30pm
December 20 - Thursday, 5;30pm

The venue is the Mawson Centre, Main St, Mawson Lakes.

We invite you to address the meeting on any issues that might be relevant to our community,
safety and what your role entails.

Please advise if you are interested and available for any of those dates.

Thanks,
Lauren



Mawson Lakes Neighbourhood Watch



Kind regards

Vicki Barber [ Personal Assistant to the Hon Corey Wingard MP

Office of the Hon Corey Wlngard fVIP

Minister for Police, Emergency Services and Correctional Services

Minister for Recreation, Sport and Racing
GPO Box 668 [Adelaide SA5001]Lv245Pirie Street ADELAIDE SA 5000

From: Beau Brug <mawsonlakesnhw@Rmail.com>

Sent: Friday, 15 June 2018 10:28 AM
To: AGD:Minister Wlngard <)VlinJsterWingard@sa.gov.au>
Subject: Guest Speaker Request

Guest Speaker Request

Good morning,

On behalf of the Mawson Lakes Neighbourhood Watch I would like to invite you to be a
guest speaker at our upcoming meeting.

Our upcoming meetings are;

June 21 " Thursday, 5:30pm

September 20 - Thursday, 5:30pm
December 20 " Thursday, 5:30pm

The venue is the Mawson Centre, Main St, Mawson Lakes.

We invite you to address the meeting on any issues that might be relevant to our community,
safety and what your role entails.

Please advise if you are interested and available for any of those dates.

Thanks,

Lauren

Mawson Lakes Neighbourhood Watch
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Meneaud, Georgia (DCS)

From: AIHT AIHouseTransport <a1housetransport@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, 24 April 2018 11:21 AM
To: AGD:Minister Wingard
Subject: SAPOL OSOM Escorts

Dear Minister Wingard 

I am writing to you on behalf of ourselves and of our Clients. Our current Client list 
include but are not restricted to the following Comanies: 

 Country Living Homes - North Moonta
 Coast to Coast Homes - North Moonta
 Selecta Homes - Burton
 Summerplace Homes - Greenfields
 Rivergum Homes - Edinburgh North
 Allsteel Homes - Edinburgh North
 EMAC Systembuilt Homes - Para Hills West We are a house transport company

located in SA that delivers transportable buildings not only within SA but also to
NSW, NT & VIC. The buildings we carry are generally 8.0m wide and require 2
SAPOL Escorts to assist us when in transit due to DPTI Permit/NHVR
regulations.

Of late we have found it increasingly difficult to transport buildings due to the lack of 
SAPOL Escort Officers available to us. It is our understanding that this might be due 
to the Wind Farm and Solar Farm carriers monopolising the SAPOL Escorts within SA. 

In the past we have been able to work on roughly 2-4 week availability of SAPOL 
Escorts but at this time we are being forced to wait up 6-8 weeks past the date 
requested by our Clients. This means our Clients (who construct the buildings) are 
having to tell their Clients their delivery has been delayed by up to 8 weeks. This 
naturally has a roll-on effect for data, electrical work, plumbers, carpenters, painters, 
earthworkers etc that are also required post delivery to finalise the transport process. 

We are finding that this is having a negative impact on our business and the 
businesses of our Clients. If we cannot deliver the buildings within a timely manner, 
our Clients will lose their Clients and be forced to shut their doors. In our opinion, as 
it currently stands, there is potential for a significant risk to the entire House 
Transport Industry, and the follow on effect to the Construction and Housing 
Industries themselves. 

I look forward to hearing from you in the near future in relation to how we might be 
able to come to some kind of solution. 

‐‐  
Kind regards, 

6.
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A1 House Transport 
PO Box 110, BLYTH SA 5462 
p. 08 8844 5010
e. a1housetransport@gmail.com
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Meneaud, Georgia (DCS)

From: >
Sent: Friday, 3 August 2018 11:23 AM
To: AGD:Minister Wingard
Subject: Contacting a prisoner

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

To the Hon. Cory Wingard, Minister for Correctional Services 

Dear Minister, 
For some years I have been writing to a prisoner at Mount Gambier Prison. When he first was incarcerated 
at Yatala the prisoner replied to my letters for a short period. His correspondence soon since seized and I 
would like to find out a reason. 

Last Christmas I sent this man a parcel. On the advise of (former) MP Snellings office I sent the package to 
the prisoner, via the Department of Correctional Services, Adelaide. It contained only a calendar, a Peoples 
Friend Magazine and a block of crossword puzzles. The package came back without any explanation! I find 
this insulting. 

When checking back with my MP’s office, I was simply told that I have no right to even know, if the man 
was still alive! So for years, I may have been sending postcards, letters, and above parcel to a dead 
person?  

All I am asking is for information about this prisoner, Mr.  , at Mount Gambier Prison. Is 
he alive? Has he gone senile? Can he still read? Or does he not want to have anything to do with the 
outside world?  

I am not a family member, but should this exclude me from having above questions answered? Even 
prisoners are human beings. They have rights too. 

Yours sincerely, 

Para Hills SA  5096 

PS  If I phone a hospital I am given not only if the patient is alive, but his or her room number. So please, 
nobody hide behind any cliché, ie. privacy laws!  
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Rosmini, Michelle (AGO) 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Follow Up Flag: 

Flag Status: 

Good afternoon Minister 

Monday, 15 October 2018 1 :17 PM 

AGD:Minister Wingard 

LIABILITY CONCERNS 

Follow up 

Completed 

Doc 10 

As an extremely concerned Father I'm writing this email to you hying to understand Why No Police 
department/Officer will do anything about the fact that the mother of my children is driving around without 
a drivers license?Recently even told that they were far to busy and could I possibly call back on another 

day! 
Apparently I'm just being a jealous x partner hying to get her in trouble.Well Let me assure you this is Not 
the case minister.Im looking at the facts that if she has a car accident and my children are injured then there 
is No insurance for the medical needs of my children. 
Yet I'm made to feel like a deadbeat Dad for hying to ensure the safety of my own children,Why?How? 
Re ards 

Sent from my iPhone 

1 
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Rosmini, Michelle (AGD)

From: >
Sent: Thursday, 18 October 2018 10:08 AM
To: AGD:Minister Wingard
Subject: Re: Thank you for your email

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: Bec

Good morning Minister  
Firstly thank you for a quick response regarding my concerns in regards to the liability 3rd party insurance of my 
children being in a vehicle with an unlicensed driver.I was formerly contacted this morning and clarification around 
the coverage for my children should an accident occur was explained that they are most certainly covered as they 
are children.So Thank you for your prompt response. 
Regards   Parafield gardens 5107 

. 

Sent from my iPhone 

On 17 Oct 2018, at 4:01 pm, AGD:Minister Wingard <MinisterWingard@sa.gov.au> wrote: 

Thank you for your email to the office of the Hon Corey Wingard MP, Minister for Police, Emergency 
Services and Correctional Services and Minister for Recreation, Sport and Racing. 

Minister Wingard appreciates the time you have taken to contact him and asks for your patience in 
awaiting a response. The Minister receives a large volume of correspondence and subsequently it 
may take some time to investigate your matter and respond, particularly if your issue is complex.  

However, if you or someone you know is at immediate risk of harm or you are reporting an 
emergency, please call emergency services immediately on 000 (Triple Zero). Alternatively if you 
require Police assistance, please call 131 444.  

To assist this office in providing a response, please ensure that you have included your full name, 
address and a contact phone number in your email.  If you have not done so, please provide your 
details now by replying to this email. 

The Minister’s emails are regularly monitored. If you are sending an email outside of business hours, 
be assured it will be reviewed promptly on the next business day. 

Again, thank you for contacting the Minister. 

Yours sincerely 

Office of the Hon Corey Wingard MP 
Minister for Police, Emergency Services and Correctional Services| Minister for Recreation, Sport 
and Racing 

Tel 08 8463 6641 | Level 2, 45 Pirie Street, ADELAIDE SA 5000 | GPO Box 668 ADELAIDE SA 5001 | 
DX 450 
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Rosmini, Michelle (AGD)

From:
Sent: Monday, 29 October 2018 9:23 AM
To: AGD:Minister Wingard
Subject: Explanation Given but Not accepted.

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Good morning Minister 
Firstly let me say thank you in regards to the prompt feedback I have received regarding my DV Perpetrator email, Dt 
Snr Sargent Mark Shaw was most forthright in providing myself with an explanation as to why I have this Disgusting 
most Degrading tag on some systems but not on Sapol.I find it extremely concerning that in the world we live in that 
All systems regarding Child protection matters aren't linked and matched up for the sake of the children however I 
now find myself even more confused as to why such legislative nonsense is allowed to continue? 
This unorganised and unethical stance of why All information isn't shared between All agencies is pathetic and quite 
frankly very detrimental to all children Minister. 
This clearly Isn't in the best interest of the children and needs to be considered outdated and unethical in the 
treatment of Children. 
Why have Common sense issues become so uncommon minister? 
How are False Accusers Not being held accountable for wasting police time and resources? 
How has it become so common for parents to invent such filth regarding the other parent in an attempt to dictate the 
courts decisions? 
Why No Accountability minister? 
The laws are in place to do so however never seem to be implemented? 
These are just some of the further questions that seem to Not get an answer when asked. 
I look forward to your further correspondence regarding these highly sensitive issues. Thanks Regards   

 Parafield Gardens 5107 

Sent from my iPhone 
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Rosmini, Michelle (AGO) 

From: 

Sent: Monday, 12 November 2018 2:32 PM 

To: 

Subject: -
Follow Up Flag: Follow up 

Flag Status: Completed 

Categories: BEC 

Name: 
Addres : Para Hills SA 
Phone: 

Enquiry: Neighbour dispute that has been going on for 19 years with- and his next door neighbour-atl 
.• says his neighbour has been damaging and destructing his property.

- says he was assaulted on his driveway by-in January and now has spinal problems. In Febr�
got an AVO against-.�ays- was charged with assault and the case went to court but_.-TI°ed
and the case was thrown out.111111 says that prior to the court case police rang and asked if- could provide
evidence .• said he could but didn't hear anything further .• says the AVO was ended when the court case
finished, but he still wants it .• says his daughter has recording of- saying he lied in court.

- says that currently- is poisoning and cutting rare plants that- has. - calls Golden Grove Police
Station to report it but they say it's not an issue and they won't get involved.

Cheers 

Mallory Petersen I Ministerial Liaison Officer (Police, Emergency Services and Road Safety) 
Office of the Hon. Corey Wingard MP 
Minister for Police, Correctional Services and Emergency Services 

Minister for Recreation, Sport and Racing 

Member for Gibson 

GPO Box 668 I ADELAIDE SA 5001 I DX450 

Level 2 I 45 Pirie Street I ADELAIDE SA 5000 

1 



North, Rebecca (AGD) 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Attachments: 

Wednesday, 16 May 2018 12:22 PM 
DPC:Office of the Premier 

r R::.. :u .. = .............................. / ...... / ...... ! 
h t8POl()l°l7 - _, 

.'\ (' 0"" £_/.> 
MC\1011 lllv{ I ................ /, .. ,,. .... , ........... , 

Cory Bernardi ; AG[J)ffvffrl!ster�Wl\i'§�cf 
bragg@parliament.sa.gov.au; garcher@seven.com.au; Mallen, Helen (DCS); 
minister@border.gov.au 
Re: SQUATTERS, CRIMINAL OFFENDERS, POLICE AND HOME OWNERS: The Story of 

Facebook1 Jpg; Facebook2Jpg; lnjury1 Jpg; Jpg; 
3Jpg; BOARDER1.PNG; BOARDER2.PNG 

Further to my earlier email, I apologize for the grammatical enors. Please find these fixed below. My 
contact details are: 

Parafield Gardens SA 511 7 

I also wish to update you on the events of yesterday, when I had to make no less than four phone calls for a 
patrol to have -·emoved off my property as he repeatedly loitered on & off, switched off my 
security camera, menaced the new boarder & his friend who had arrived & refused to leave when ordered by 
me (& several times also by Police) to do so. 

My sister and I also attended the Elizabeth Police Station to make a report of the assaults on us both. This 
report was refused & its was implied to us that police reports were accusing us of threatening or hostile 
behaviour ON MY PERSONAL PROPERTY, WITHIN MY OWN HOivlE! 

Two things stand out from this encounter: 
1) We were again refused badge numbers of the police which attended in order to write up our stories to you
all! Last time this happened to me was at the Salisbury Police Station some years ago. At that time, I was
forced to attended then Mike Rann's electorate office for resolution & assistance & the receptionist required
an explanation from the police station as to why I was DENIED MY ABSOLUTE AND LAWFUL RIGHT!
The receptionist instructed me to immediately return to the police station as she had ensured that I would
rightfully receive that information & she advised I could make a Police Complaint.

When I returned, I was met by the then Superintendent who gestured to me with his finger to come close. 
He gave me the requested badge numbers and grudgingly gave me the forms to make a formal police 
complaint. Then he whispered to me inviting me to enter an interview room. I was concerned about the 
ominous, hushed invitation, but I did as instructed. The Superintendent then proceeded to inform me - away 
from public eyes and ears - that if I made a fo1mal complaint, the police report would come back asse1ting I 
was violent, aggressive & abusive to police. I left the room shaken and did not make any further repo1t. 

MINISTER WINGARD, IS TIDS THE SAME LEGACY YOU WANT TO LEA VE IN YOUR 
DEPARTMENT UNDER PREMIER MARSHALL'S TERM IN OFFICE (A BLIGHT REMAINING 
FROM THE PREVIOUS LABOR GOVERNMENT) OR WILL YOU ENSURE A SWIFT & 
SIGNIFICANT CULTURAL CHANGE WITHIN THE POLICE DEPARTMENT? 

2) My sister and I requested a copy of the purportedly adverse police report against us. This was denied to

us also. With police rep01ts made secret, how easy is it for a crooked police officer (in a CYA) to switch
stories to stitch innocent people wanting & needing police protections? Should I assume the same threat

1 
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Meneaud, Georgia (DCS)

From:
Sent: Tuesday, 22 May 2018 10:39 AM
To: DPC:Office of the Premier
Cc: Cory Bernardi ; AGD:Minister Wingard; 

bragg@parliament.sa.gov.au; garcher@seven.com.au; Mallen, Helen (DCS); 
minister@border.gov.au

Subject: Re: SQUATTERS, CRIMINAL OFFENDERS, POLICE AND HOME OWNERS: The Story of

Categories: Bec

Dear Premier and Ministers 

I am informed by Sergeant "Scott" of Elizabeth Police that "no wonder police won't help you because you're 
argumentative"! This was witnessed by a former Parole Officer in my home at the time.  

Please be advised I am standing my ground!  

The State goverment's own website makes clear I am acting 100% within my lawful Real Property rights as an 
owner/occupier.  

Meanwhile, police will not protect me or my property ‐ in breach of their Duty a Care (because they don't like me!).  

Please be on notice that I intend to hold the State Government and it's agents individually and severally liable should 
any further harm come to me, my property or any boarders at the property. 

I look forward to some common sense prevailing. 

Yours in good faith. 
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On Wed, 16 May 2018 at 12:21 pm,   wrote: 
 
Further to my earlier email, I apologize for the grammatical errors. Please find these fixed below. My contact 
details are: 

 
  

Parafield Gardens SA 5117 
 

 
I also wish to update you on the events of yesterday, when I had to make no less than four phone calls for a patrol 
to have   removed off my property as he repeatedly loitered on & off, switched off my security camera, 
menaced the new boarder & his friend who had arrived & refused to leave when ordered by me (& several times 
also by Police) to do so.  
 
My sister and I also attended the Elizabeth Police Station to make a report of the assaults on us both. This report 
was refused & its was implied to us that police reports were accusing us of threatening or hostile behaviour ON MY 
PERSONAL PROPERTY, WITHIN MY OWN HOME!  
 
Two things stand out from this encounter: 
1) We were again refused badge numbers of the police which attended in order to write up our stories to you all! 
Last time this happened to me was at the Salisbury Police Station some years ago. At that time, I was forced to 
attended then Mike Rann's electorate office for resolution & assistance & the receptionist required an explanation 
from the police station as to why I was DENIED MY ABSOLUTE AND LAWFUL RIGHT! The receptionist instructed me 
to immediately return to the police station as she had ensured that I would rightfully receive that information & 
she advised I could make a Police Complaint.  
 
When I returned, I was met by the then Superintendent who gestured to me with his finger to come close. He gave 
me the requested badge numbers and grudgingly gave me the forms to make a formal police complaint. Then he 
whispered to me inviting me to enter an interview room. I was concerned about the ominous, hushed invitation, 
but I did as instructed. The Superintendent then proceeded to inform me ‐ away from public eyes and ears ‐ that if I 
made a formal complaint, the police report would come back asserting I was violent, aggressive & abusive to 
police. I left the room shaken and did not make any further report. 
 
MINISTER WINGARD, IS THIS THE SAME LEGACY YOU WANT TO LEAVE IN YOUR DEPARTMENT UNDER PREMIER 
MARSHALL'S TERM IN OFFICE (A BLIGHT REMAINING FROM THE PREVIOUS LABOR GOVERNMENT) OR WILL YOU 
ENSURE A SWIFT & SIGNIFICANT CULTURAL CHANGE WITHIN THE POLICE DEPARTMENT?  
 
2) My sister and I requested a copy of the purportedly adverse police report against us. This was denied to us also. 
With police reports made secret, how easy is it for a crooked police officer (in a CYA) to switch stories to stitch 
innocent people wanting & needing police protections? Should I assume the same threat made by the 
Superintendent many years ago to now still stand; namely, if we make a Police Complaint, the story of the events 
which transpired will switch to ensure that we are the ones accused of violent & threatening behaviours & NOT A 
CONVICTED AND KNOWN VIOLENT CRIMINAL WHO WAS NEEDING TO BE REMOVED FROM MY PROPERTY AS A 
TRESPASSER!? [I was recently a juror on a trespassing matter and know this aspect of the law, which has not been 
applied by police in this matter!].  
 
3) Whilst my sister and I were at the Elizabeth Police Station, ironically just as we were informed of the adverse 
police reports we should expect against us, a former Boarder phoned me to see that I was okay after the incident. I 
informed him of the Police response & he immediately offered to complete a sworn affidavit on my behalf, in my 
defense, to say how happy he was to stay with me & what a generous, kind & accommodating landlord I have been 
to him (even though he also had been behind on rent). This reminded of two text messages from two other 
boarders (see attached), demonstrating very clearly that I WAS NOT MALICIOUS OR MALEVOLENT TOWARDS 
ANYONE. So, when dishonest police want to portray me in this light UNJUSTLY (& I FEAR EVEN MALEVOLENTLY, 
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after I dared to set them straight on their absolute ignorance of the laws which were intended to protect 
homeowners like me) because they are the bully, I will not remain silent! Indeed, I won't hesitate to push this to 
an ICAC (as advised on the Police complaints form) or other (e.g. Parliamentary) inquiry if I am forced to do so, but I 
would prefer a sincere & deep apology from one offending police officer who needs some serious retraining & a 
little law‐schooling.  
 
4) Since the original police report was made, I believe there is enough on record now to demonstrate who was the 
real aggressor on the night in question. Since finally removing his belongings last night,   has continued to 
contact me by texts & I have responded to say I will no longer respond directly to him over any matters he feels 
aggrieved or outstanding. Police have given him clear enough instructions on what to do hereafter. 
 
5) When my sister and I were denied a police report two significant things happened:  
 

a) We were denied any opportunity to hold the offender accountable &  
b) his Correction Officer was herself hampered in her role to reform/rehabilitate her client or to ensure any 
"restorative justice". Rather, her client was just sent a message: "Thumb your nose at police & authorities & 
nothing will happen to you!". Way to go peoples! (I do wonder if the recalcitrant police officer who had it in 
for me might in some ironic twist eventually encounter the same criminal under less fortunate 
circumstances & how he would feel in that situation. Don't think for a minute he hasn't shared with his 
mates how hilarious it is to be able to make the police a laughing stock & if he gets locked up again, he will 
have an even more receptive audience). 

 
6) I will not be letting this matter rest as there are many thousands of vulnerable people in my situation who 
have & keep BOARDERS in their home for a range of economic & other reasons. I have vulnerable clients with 
boarders who help with domestic tasks to offset their lack of ability to care for themselves. Many parents still 
have adult children "board" with them under the exact same terms as   came to me. The very idea that 
a boarder can come in to anyone's home and then abuse them UNDER FULL PROTECTION OF THE POLICE IS 
REPREHENSIBLE AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL, wouldn't you all think so? I would hope so!  
 
PREMIER, I would deeply appreciate a meeting to discuss STRONGER & UNEQUIVOCAL laws and regulations 
protecting landlords from BOARDERS WHO INTEND TO SQUAT & to limit police powers to ever try this stunt on 

anyone ever again, at your earliest convenience. 
 
 
Warmly  
 
 
 
 

  
Mob:   
 
 
.... 
 

On Tue, 15 May 2018 at 11:11 am,  wrote:  
 

Dear Premier Marshall, Minister Chapman, Minister Wingard & Minister Dutton 

I have been on the Liberal Party mailing list for many years (see below) & I have attended your 
own fundraising dinners & several business conferences in the past, as well as those of Rachel 
Sanderson & many other candidates (State & Federal). 

Most memorably, Premier, I recall you sharing many stories of your concern that middle class, 
small business owners & educated & qualified people were leaving this state (as did my two 
brothers) to find employment & business opportunities elsewhere. You have also spoken in the 
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was forced to call Police to assist with the eviction of a SQUATTER. Four officers attended three 
times over several hours. 

Background 

For the past 18 months or so, I have been assisting homeless persons by providing very low cost 
and affordable housing whilst I am renovating my home & everything I do is fully disclosed to all 
relevant government agencies (e.g. ATO, Centrelink, etc..) & I make no profit from my 
endeavours. This has included many high risk & vulnerable people who would otherwise have 
had nowhere to live.  

A comparison for you is this... I charge $150/wk, with NO BOND, for a fully furnished room, 
including all facilities, appliances, utilities & unlimited internet. The next cheapest facility I have 
come across which is comparable to the clean & hygienic standards I insist upon, charges 
$190/wk without internet & four weeks bond. 
 
Meanwhile, I have had: 

 My home trashed (with over 100 litres of urine stored in plastic milk bottles by one disturbed 
man- I have pictures!), 

 Things stolen, from expensive kitchen items to computers, linen and everything in between, 

 Boarders forge my signature on Centrelink documents for the purposes of fraud, 
 Boarders refuse to pay rent & "do a runner" &  
 Endured thousands of dollars in damage and clean up costs (never claimed on insurance 

as its not viable to do so).  

Yet despite this, I have refused to give up on a dream I've had since childhood to assist the most 
vulnerable.... until tonight (albeit I am not easily deterred)! 
 
In fact, I am well known across Facebook & other social media for taking on high risk persons & I 
am frequently "tagged" in posts from people desperate for a roof over their head (see attached 
evidence). City of Salisbury Mayor, Gillian Aldridge has even personally offered to assist my 
boarders with access to much needed services such as food & other welfare supports. 

Before embarking on my project to assist homeless persons, I did some 24 months or more of 
research along with my sister,  (cc'd here). We even liaised with the Hutt St 
Centre & other homelessness service providers (including Centacare, Iris Property, etc...). We 
researched the laws of the State and Local Government Acts & Regulations, planning zones 
(City of Port Adelaide-Enfield, City of Salisbury, City of Playford & City of Torrens). We 
researched the State Residential Tenancies Act & a raft of others relating to hostels, rooming 
houses & the like. We even researched SQUATTING & what rights we might have if someone 
tried to do this to us when seeking to house a person without accommodation. I personally wrote 
to & consulted with Planners at the City of Salisbury & City of Playford regarding zoning & other 
issues & concerns.  

This research led me to determine: 
1) Local Government is/was supportive and encouraging of more affordable housing options for 
homeless & at risk persons (indeed, we were advised councils would "favour" applications from 
people like ourselves to support the homeless & low income earners). 
2) As long as I kept a small operation & I still lived in the property which BY LAW means that I 
and/or my children were still occupying it (which we have been consistently during renovations), I 
was well within the law to treat the house as my home & to evict any person/s without a formal 
tenancy agreement. 
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fall. When police entered the home & shone a light a butter knife was found on the floor, which 
had fallen in the scuffle, but had not been there when police were present earlier. When my sister 
and I drew attention to the butter knife, the police officer looked down, stepped on it and denied 
seeing it there. Later, most suspiciously, during a clean up of the room, we actually found a 
hammer located in 's toiletries drawer - THE ONLY TOOL IN  
POSSESSION - no screwdrivers, wrenches, nuts, bolts, nails or other construction tools; no car 
parts or building materials!  

Also during the many hours of police presence, my daughter, my sister and I were told by police 
repeatedly that we had no rights in my home (& they treated us accordingly) but alleged that the 
boarder had "tenancy rights" - WITHOUT ANY LAWFUL PROOF OF THIS CLAIM! Tenancy 
rights are not IMPLIED; they must be ACTUAL (i.e. written agreement!); but BOARDERS HAVE 
NO TENANCY RIGHTS UNDER LAW. MY HOME; MY RULES! THAT IS THE LAW!  
 
Of course, the same officers who attempted to insist we leave also often recanted & resiled from 
that position when pressed & challenged by us about their knowledge of laws to protect us in our 
own homes (e.g. the boarder was NOT PROTECTED FROM IMMEDIATE EVICTION BY ANY 
TENANCY AGREEMENT & my CONSTITUTIONAL rights stood in that place), but it sticks in my 
craw to know that when I needed help, the police acted as a hostile entity. 
 
To be fair, only one police officer in particular was in my view overtly hostile & antagonistic 
towards me whilst, most to my distress, one officer finally stood up to  who breached 
police directions to remain outside the house & not re-enter. This officer didn't hesitate to protect 
me & my property - leaving him visibly shaken & he did say as much. For that I thank the officer 
& his lovely female partner who tried to reason with me despite my distress (neither of 
whose details I obtained). 

This morning I phoned  Corrections Officer, "Helen", who was most concerned by the 
events of last night & she insisted that my sister & I should be making a report to the police about 
the assaults against us both which took place & that she was most surprised to know that police 
did nothing to defend our rights not to be intimidated, threatened or harassed on MY 
PROPERTY. 
 
Now for the real kicker... It appears  is not even an Australian citizen! 

MR DUTTON, WHY IS THIS MAN STILL HERE & WHY WAS HE ALLOWED INTO 
AUSTRALIA???? 
 
MINISTER WINGARD, WHAT WILL CORRECTIONS OFFICERS NOW DO TO ENSURE THAT 

 IS AGAIN BEHIND BARS TO SERVE OUT HIS FULL SENTENCE & 
WHAT TRAINING WILL POLICE RECEIVE TO PROTECT PROPERTY OWNERS SEEKING 
TO ENFORCE THEIR LEGAL RIGHTS, INCLUDING CHARGING OFFENDERS? 

Minister Wingard, I will ATTEMPT later today to again make a formal police report of the assault 
on myself; as caught on video last night. I will hope this time police will not again refuse. I would 
hope it is my lawful RIGHT to make such a report, but I also know from past experiences that 
theory & practice are rarely reconciled in his manner. I will do so in the hope the Corrections 
Department will not unwittingly place or permit  to locate himself with another landlord 
similarly vulnerable. His next victim will not be so lucky. 

Minister Wingard, we see all over the globe evidence of Police turning on property owners to 
Islamist thugs like , just as it was done in Kosovo. Is this how SAPOL is now being 
directed to now operate? Is this a policy directive? If so, when was this directive issued and by 
whom?  
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The Repat hydrotherapy pool is an essential rehabilitation 
service for hundreds of residents in the southern suburbs and 
its reactivation will be widely welcomed by the community. 

Our priority is to provide high quality health services to the 
community and to ensure we have the services needed to 
keep people healthy and out of hospital. 

 M m   m  
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The Repat pool will open in a staged manner, with 
rehabilitation patients from nearby ViTA centre and self-help 
community users getting access from Monday, 28 May. 

From July, patients from services across the South and 
community groups with a focus on health and wellbeing will 
have access to the pool. 

Authorised by S. Meldrum for the Liberal Party, 104 Greenhill 
Road, Unley SA 5061. 

Unsubscribe 
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